

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

<hr/>		X
GENERAL MOTORS LLC; GENERAL	:	
MOTORS Co.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 2:19-cv-13429
	:	
v.	:	Honorable Paul D. Borman
	:	District Court Judge
	:	
FCA US LLC; FIAT CHRYSLER	:	Honorable David R. Grand
AUTOMOBILES N.V.; ALPHONS	:	Magistrate Judge
IACOBELLI; JEROME DURDEN; MICHAEL	:	
BROWN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

**FCA DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION  
TO “ENFORCE” RULE 26(d)(1)**

Thomas W. Cranmer (P25252)  
Matthew P. Allen (P57914)  
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK  
& STONE, PLC  
840 West Long Lake Road  
Suite 150  
Troy, Michigan 48098-6358  
Tel: (248) 879-2000  
*cranmer@millercanfield.com*  
*allen@millercanfield.com*

Steven L. Holley (N.Y. 1917830)  
Matthew J. Porpora (N.Y. 4402798)  
Jacob E. Cohen (N.Y. 4787271)  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004-2498  
Tel: (212) 558-4000  
*holleys@sullcrom.com*  
*porporam@sullcrom.com*  
*cohenja@sullcrom.com*

*Counsel for FCA US LLC & Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V.*

January 24, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Preliminary Statement</b> .....	1
<b>Background</b> .....	5
<b>Argument</b> .....	7
<b>I. GM seeks very broad discovery that will impose a substantial burden on FCA</b> .....	9
<b>II. GM will not be prejudiced by a brief stay of discovery</b> .....	13
A. GM does not even attempt to argue that it will be prejudiced by staying discovery as to FCA .....	14
B. GM’s concern about obtaining discovery from non-parties does not justify commencing burdensome discovery against FCA .....	15
<b>III. FCA’s motions to dismiss are strong</b> .....	16
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFT Mich. v. Project Veritas</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 693 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Agema v. City of Allegan</i> , 826 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Arriaga-Zacarias v. Lewis Taylor Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-032, 2008 WL 4544470 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2008) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Bah v. Attorney Gen. of Tenn.</i> , 610 F. App'x 547 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 14
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-3934, 2016 WL 361554 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016) .....	16
<i>Botkin v. Tokio Marine &amp; Nichido Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Ky. 2013) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Tax Ease Lien Servicing, LLC</i> , 15-cv-208, 2015 WL 13674856 (W.D. Ky. July 27, 2015) .....	8
<i>Canyon Cty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-306, 2005 WL 8165145 (D. Idaho Oct. 28, 2005) .....	8
<i>Capital Ventures Int'l v. J.P. Morgan Mortg. Acquisition Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-10085, 2014 WL 1431124 (D. Mass. Apr. 14, 2014) .....	12
<i>DeShetler v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-078, 2018 WL 6257377 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 30, 2018) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. Standard Fed. Bank, NA</i> , No. 08-cv-12146, 2008 WL 4771880 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2008) .....	10

*Flagg v. City of Detroit*,  
 No. 05-cv-74253, 2008 WL 787039 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 20, 2008) ..... 9

*Guajardo v. Martinez*,  
 No. 14-cv-450, 2015 WL 12831683 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2015) ..... 8, 9

*Hahn v. Star Bank*,  
 190 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 7

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.*,  
 559 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 17

*Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.*,  
 503 U.S. 258 (1992) ..... 17, 18

*In re First Constitution S’holders Litig.*,  
 145 F.R.D. 291 (D. Conn. 1991) ..... 9

*In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-5126, 2013 WL 1907738 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013) ..... 12

*Integrated Sys. & Power, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-cv-5874, 2009 WL 2777076 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2009) ..... 9, 16

*James v. Hunt*,  
 761 F. App’x 975 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 8

*Jarvis v. Regan*,  
 833 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 8

*King Cty. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
 No. 10-cv-1156, 2011 WL 3438491 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 5, 2011) ..... 11

*Klein Steel Servs. Inc. v. Sirius Prot., LLC*,  
 2014 WL 923178 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2014) ..... 10

*Lau v. Ambani*,  
 No. 13-cv-14651, 2017 WL 7693353 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2017) ..... 8

*Levy v. BASF Metals Ltd.*,  
 755 F. App’x 29 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 8

*Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont*,  
520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 1

*Ludlow v. Flowers Foods, Inc.*,  
No. 18-cv-1190, 2019 WL 6252926 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2019) ..... 11

*Major, Lindsey & Africa, LLC v. Mahn*,  
No. 10-cv-4239, 2010 WL 3959609 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2010) ..... 2, 8

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Braun*,  
No. 14-cv-12409, 2015 WL 1014951 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2015) ..... 9, 16

*Martin v. Mohr*,  
No. 12-cv-281, 2012 WL 5915501 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 26, 2012) ..... 7

*Melton v. Blankenship*,  
No. 07-cv-1091, 2007 WL 9718925 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 14, 2007) ..... 8

*Miller v. Countrywide Home Loans*,  
No. 09-cv-674, 2010 WL 2246310 (S.D. Ohio June 4, 2010) ..... 8

*Mortg. Resolution Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 15-cv-293, 2016 WL 3906712 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2016) ..... 8

*N.M. Oncology & Hematology Consultants, Ltd. v. Presbyterian Healthcare  
Servs.*,  
No. 12-cv-526, 2013 WL 12304061 (D.N.M. July 11, 2013) ..... 10

*New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc.*,  
650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 14, 15

*O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
No. 17-cv-8709, 2018 WL 1989585 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2018) ..... 9, 14

*Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*Porter v. Five Star Quality Care-MI, LLC*,  
No. 13-cv-13855, 2014 WL 823418 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 3, 2014) ..... 9

*Powers v. Merck & Co.*,  
773 F. App’x 304 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 15

*Price v. Milmar Food Grp., LLC*,  
 No. 17-cv-13011, 2019 WL 1147086 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 13, 2019) ..... 7

*Prison Legal News v. Bezotte*,  
 No. 11-cv-13460, 2012 WL 5417457 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 6, 2012) ..... 10

*Romar Sales Corp. v. Seddon*,  
 No. 12-cv-838, 2013 WL 141133 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 11, 2013) ..... 4, 16

*Russell v. Tribley*,  
 No. 10-cv-14824, 2011 WL 4387589 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2011) ..... 15

*Sky Med. Supply Inc. v. SCS Support Claims Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 12-cv-6383, 2013 WL 12373676 (E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2013) ..... 8

*Spinelli v. NFL*,  
 No. 13-cv-7398, 2015 WL 7302266 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2015) ..... 14

*Swanigan v. FCA US, LLC*,  
 No. 18-cv-10319, 2018 WL 4030815 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2018) ..... 13

*Valverde v. Xclusive Staffing, Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-671, 2017 WL 3866769 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2017) ..... 8

*Wagner v. Mastiffs*,  
 No. 08-cv-431, 2009 WL 5195862 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2009) ..... 7, 8

*Williams v. Scottrade, Inc.*,  
 No. 06-cv-10677, 2006 WL 1722224 (E.D. Mich. June 19, 2006) ..... 7

*Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.*,  
 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 3, 14

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) ..... 3
